
Box Score (Final)
2015 South Carolina Football

North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
North Carolina 7 6 0 0 13
South Carolina 0 10 0 7 17

Qtr Time Scoring play
1st 05:21 NC - Howard, B 21 yd pass from Williams, M (Weiler, N kick), 5-91 1:11
2nd 14:56 SC - Pharoh Cooper 9 yd pass from Connor Mitch (Elliott Fry kick), 11-75 5:25

12:23 NC - Weiler, N 47 yd field goal, 7-45 2:33
07:11 SC - Elliott Fry 25 yd field goal, 11-68 5:12
01:44 NC - Weiler, N 38 yd field goal, 11-54 5:27

4th 12:45 SC - Shon Carson 48 yd run (Elliott Fry kick), 4-64 2:08

NC SC
FIRST DOWNS 20 22
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 32-208 47-254
PASSING YDS (NET) 232 140
Passes Att-Comp-Int 31-19-3 27-12-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 63-440 74-394
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1--1 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-24
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 3-2
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-31.0 5-46.2
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-0
Penalties-Yards 6-30 8-60
Possession Time 24:22 35:38
Third-Down Conversions 5 of 13 7 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 2 1 of 2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-3 2-3
Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-2 4-17

RUSHING: North Carolina-Hood, E 12-138; Logan, T 7-37; Morris, R 2-20; Williams, M 10-9; Williams, T
1-4. South Carolina-Shon Carson 4-75; Brandon Wilds 14-51; Connor Mitch 10-44; David Williams 10-42;
Pharoh Cooper 4-20; Sean Kelly 1-17; Perry Orth 2-7; TEAM 2-minus 2.

PASSING: North Carolina-Williams, M 19-31-3-232. South Carolina-Connor Mitch 9-22-0-122; Pharoh
Cooper 1-2-0-minus 6; Perry Orth 2-2-0-24; TEAM 0-1-0-0.

RECEIVING: North Carolina-Howard, B 6-114; Switzer, R 6-57; Davis, Q 4-52; Hollins, M 1-6;
Singleton, K 1-3; Williams, T 1-0. South Carolina-Brandon Wilds 4-44; Pharoh Cooper 3-45; Terry
Googer 2-39; Jerell Adams 2-18; Carlton Heard 1-minus 6.

INTERCEPTIONS: North Carolina-None. South Carolina-Skai Moore 2-0; Jordan Diggs 1-2.

FUMBLES: North Carolina-None. South Carolina-Deebo Samuel 1-0; Brandon Wilds 1-0.

North Carolina (0-1) vs. South Carolina (1-0)
Date: Sep 03, 2015 • Site: Charlotte, NC • Stadium: Bank of America Sta.
Attendance: 51664

Kickoff time: 6:01 • End of Game: 9:18 • Total elapsed time: 3:17
Officials: Referee: Jeff Heaser; Umpire: Mike Wooten; Linesman: Joseph Greisser;
Line judge: Rich Misner; Back judge: Jacques Hooper; Field judge: Mike Cullin;
Side judge: Jerry Hocker; Center judge: Mitchell Geier;
Temperature: 91 • Wind: N3 • Weather: Partly Cloudy



SACKS (UA-A): North Carolina-Bart, M 1-0. South Carolina-Kelsey Griffin 1-1; Phillip Dukes 1-0;
Dante Sawyer 1-0; Darius English 0-1.

TACKLES (UA-A): North Carolina-Miles, D 9-3; Schoettmer, J 4-8; Jones, N 2-4; Smiley, S 3-2;
Stewart, M 2-3; Lawrence, D 4-0; Jackson, J 2-2; Drennon, D 2-2; Collins, C 1-2; Powell, T 1-1;
Rashad, S 1-1; Gnonkonde, J 1-1; Thomason, J 1-0; Clarke, J 1-0; Bonilla, A 1-0; Bart, M 1-0;
Switzer, R 1-0; Rogers, J 0-1; Walker, B 0-1; Dinkins, R 0-1. South Carolina-Skai Moore 4-6; Isaiah
Johnson 4-1; Chris Lammons 4-1; Cedrick Cooper 3-2; Jonathan Walton 2-2; M. Lewis 1-3; Jordan Diggs
1-3; T.J. Gurley 2-1; Phillip Dukes 2-1; Kelsey Griffin 1-2; Gerald Dixon Jr 1-2; Darius English
1-2; Dante Sawyer 2-0; Rico McWilliams 1-1; Rod Talley 1-0; Sean Kelly 1-0; T. Stallworth 0-1; Al
Harris Jr. 0-1; Allen-Williams 0-1.

Game Starters:

North Carolina

Pos ## OFFENSE
LT 75 Spain, B
LG 70 Peterson, C
C 68 Crowley, L
RG 78 Turner, L
RT 71 Heck, J
TE 81 Singleton, K
QB 12 Williams, M
TB 34 Hood, E
WR 84 Howard, B
WR 3 Switzer, R
WR 14 Davis, Q

Pos ## DEFENSE
DE 44 Gnonkonde, J
DT 49 Clarke, J
DT 90 Jones, N
DE 45 Bart, M
WLB 42 Rashad, S
MLB 10 Schoettmer, J
NB 5 Walker, B
CB 6 Stewart, M
FS 3A Smiley, S
SS 15 Miles, D
CB 2 Lawrence, D

South Carolina

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 1 Deebo Samuel
WR 11 Pharoh Cooper
WR 17 Carlton Heard
LT 71 Brandon Shell
LG 76 Mike Matulis
C 70 Alan Knott
RG 75 Will Sport
RT 74 Mason Zandi
TE 89 Jerell Adams
QB 6Q Connor Mitch
TB 22 Brandon Wilds

Pos ## DEFENSE
DE 18 Cedrick Cooper
DT 90 T. Stallworth
NT 92 Gerald Dixon Jr
DE 8 M. Lewis
MLB 10 Skai Moore
WLB 28 Jonathan Walton
SPUR 20 T.J. Gurley
LCB 3C Chris Lammons
RCB 1R Rico McWilliams
FS 21 Isaiah Johnson
SS 42 Jordan Diggs

North Carolina: 1-Hughes, M, 2B-Bonilla, A, 2C-Mangili, J, 4-Artis, A, 8-Logan, T, 9A-Daly, C, 9-Williams, T,
13-Hollins, M, 17-Drennon, D, 21-Morris, R, 23-Collins, C, 24-Weiler, N, 26-Green, D, 27-Brunson, C,
29-Britt, J, 32-Jackson, J, 35-Washington, D, 36-Holcomb, C, 43-Rogers, J, 47-Mastromatteo, D, 56-Smith, A,
60-Murphy, K, 61-Bancroft, T, 73-Henson, B, 82-Fritts, B, 93-Dinkins, R, 95-Powell, T, 98-Thomason, J.

South Carolina: 1E-Ernest Hawkins, 1L-Landon Ard, 1P-Perry Orth, 2J-Jamari Smith, 3-D.J. Neal,
4B-Allen-Williams, 5-Terry Googer, 5D-Darius English, 5C-C. Pellage, 6S-Chris Moody, 7A-Al Harris Jr.,
7-Shon Carson, 8S-Shamier Jeffery, 13-Sean Kelly, 15-Matrick Belton, 23-Larenz Bryant, 24-D.J. Smith,
29-Elliott Fry, 30-Darius Paulk, 32-Rod Talley, 33-David Williams, 39-R. Bedenbaugh, 44-Gerald Dixon,
47-Drew Williams, 49-Boosie Whitlow, 52-Phillip Dukes, 55-David Johnson, 63-Blake Camper, 69-D.J. Park,
72-Donell Stanley, 78-Zack Bailey, 81-Hayden Hurst, 84-Kyle Markway, 94-Kelsey Griffin, 95-Dante Sawyer.



Scoring Summary (Final)
2015 South Carolina Football

North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

North Carolina (0-1) vs. South Carolina (1-0)
Date: Sep 03, 2015 • Site: Charlotte, NC • Stadium: Bank of America Sta.
Attendance: 51664

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
North Carolina 7 6 0 0 13
South Carolina 0 10 0 7 17

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 05:21 NC - Howard, B 21 yd pass from Williams, M (Weiler, N kick), 5-91 1:11 7 - 0
2nd 14:56 SC - Pharoh Cooper 9 yd pass from Connor Mitch (Elliott Fry kick), 11-75 5:25 7 - 7

12:23 NC - Weiler, N 47 yd field goal, 7-45 2:33 10 - 7
07:11 SC - Elliott Fry 25 yd field goal, 11-68 5:12 10 - 10
01:44 NC - Weiler, N 38 yd field goal, 11-54 5:27 13 - 10

4th 12:45 SC - Shon Carson 48 yd run (Elliott Fry kick), 4-64 2:08 13 - 17

Kickoff time: 6:01 • End of Game: 9:18 • Total elapsed time: 3:17
Officials: Referee: Jeff Heaser; Umpire: Mike Wooten; Linesman: Joseph Greisser;
Line judge: Rich Misner; Back judge: Jacques Hooper; Field judge: Mike Cullin;
Side judge: Jerry Hocker; Center judge: Mitchell Geier;
Temperature: 91 • Wind: N3 • Weather: Partly Cloudy



Team Statistics (Final)
2015 South Carolina Football

North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

NC SC
FIRST DOWNS 20 22
  R u s h i n g 8 15
  P a s s i n g 11 7
  P e n a l t y 1 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 208 254
  Rushing Attempts 32 47
  Average Per Rush 6.5 5.4
  Rushing Touchdowns 0 1
  Yards Gained Rushing 226 259
  Yards Lost Rushing 18 5
NET YARDS PASSING 232 140
  C o m p l e t i o n s - A t t e m p t s - I n t 19-31-3 12-27-0
  Average Per Attempt 7.5 5.2
  Average Per Completion 12.2 11.7
  Passing Touchdowns 1 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 440 394
  Total offense plays 63 74
  Average Gain Per Play 7.0 5.3
Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 2-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 6-30 8-60
PUNTS-YARDS 3-93 5-231
  Average Yards Per Punt 31.0 46.2
  Net Yards Per Punt 31.0 38.4
  Inside 20 0 2
  50+ Yards 0 1
  T o u c h b a c k s 0 2
  Fair catch 2 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-259 4-260
  Average Yards Per Kickoff 64.8 65.0
  Net Yards Per Kickoff 40.0 40.0
  T o u c h b a c k s 3 4
Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1--1-0 0-0-0
  Average Per Return -1.0 0.0
Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 1-24-0
  Average Per Return 0.0 24.0
Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 3-2-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 43 0
Possession Time 24:22 35:38
  1st Quarter  3 : 4 3 11:17
  2nd Quarter  8 : 0 0  7 : 0 0
  3rd Quarter  6 : 0 6  8 : 5 4
  4th Quarter  6 : 3 3  8 : 2 7
Third-Down Conversions 5 of 13 7 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 2 1 of 2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-3 2-3
  T o u c h d o w n s 0-3 1-3
  Field goals 1-3 1-3
Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-2 4-17
PAT Kicks 1-1 2-2
Field Goals 2-2 1-2
Points off turnovers 0 0



Individual Statistics (Final)
2015 South Carolina Football

North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

North Carolina South Carolina

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Hood, E 12 139 1 138 0 44 11.5
Logan, T 7 37 0 37 0 20 5.3
Morris, R 2 20 0 20 0 15 10.0
Williams, M 10 26 17 9 0 9 0.9
Williams, T 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0
Totals 32 226 18 208 0 44 6.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Shon Carson 4 75 0 75 1 48 18.8
Brandon Wilds 14 51 0 51 0 10 3.6
Connor Mitch 10 47 3 44 0 15 4.4
David Williams 10 42 0 42 0 9 4.2
Pharoh Cooper 4 20 0 20 0 7 5.0
Sean Kelly 1 17 0 17 0 17 17.0
Perry Orth 2 7 0 7 0 7 3.5
TEAM 2 0 2 -2 0 0 -1.0
Totals 47 259 5 254 1 48 5.4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Williams, M 19-31-3 232 1 40 4
Totals 19-31-3 232 1 40 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Connor Mitch 9-22-0 122 1 27 1
Pharoh Cooper 1-2-0 -6 0 0 0
Perry Orth 2-2-0 24 0 15 0
TEAM 0-1-0 0 0 0 0
Totals 12-27-0 140 1 27 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Howard, B 6 114 1 40
Switzer, R 6 57 0 16
Davis, Q 4 52 0 23
Hollins, M 1 6 0 6
Singleton, K 1 3 0 3
Williams, T 1 0 0 0
Totals 19 232 1 40

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Brandon Wilds 4 44 0 20
Pharoh Cooper 3 45 1 27
Terry Googer 2 39 0 22
Jerell Adams 2 18 0 16
Carlton Heard 1 -6 0 0
Totals 12 140 1 27

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Daly, C 3 93 31.0 39 0 0
Totals 3 93 31.0 39 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Sean Kelly 5 231 46.2 60 2 2
Totals 5 231 46.2 60 2 2

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Switzer, R 1 -1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 1 -1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Skai Moore 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Jordan Diggs 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2
Deebo Samuel 0 0 0 1 24 23 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 1 24 23 3 2 2

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Weiler, N 2nd 12:23 47 yards Good
Weiler, N 2nd 01:44 38 yards Good

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Elliott Fry 2nd 07:11 25 yards Good
Elliott Fry 2nd 00:00 57 yards Returned

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Weiler, N 4 259 64.8 3 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Landon Ard 4 260 65.0 4 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR Total
Hood, E 138 0 0 0 0 138
Howard, B 0 114 0 0 0 114
Switzer, R 0 57 0 -1 0 99
Davis, Q 0 52 0 0 0 52

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR Total
Brandon Wilds 51 44 0 0 0 95
Shon Carson 75 0 0 0 0 75
Pharoh Cooper 20 45 0 0 0 65
Connor Mitch 44 0 0 0 0 44

FUMBLES: North Carolina-None. South Carolina-Deebo Samuel 1-0; Brandon Wilds 1-0.



Defensive Statistics (Final)
2015 South Carolina Football

North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

# North Carolina Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
15 Miles, D 9 3 12 - - - - - - - -
10 Schoettmer, J 4 8 12 - 0.5-3 - - - - - -
90 Jones, N 2 4 6 - 0.5-3 - - - - - -
3A Smiley, S 3 2 5 - - - - - - - -
6 Stewart, M 2 3 5 - - 1 - - 1 - -
2 Lawrence, D 4 0 4 - - - - - 1 - -
17 Drennon, D 2 2 4 - 1.0-1 - - - - - -
32 Jackson, J 2 2 4 - - - - - - - -
23 Collins, C 1 2 3 - - - - - - - -
44 Gnonkonde, J 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
95 Powell, T 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
42 Rashad, S 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
49 Clarke, J 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
98 Thomason, J 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
45 Bart, M 1 0 1 1.0-2 1.0-2 - - - - - -
3 Switzer, R 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
2B Bonilla, A 1 0 1 - - 1 - - - - -
93 Dinkins, R 0 1 1 - - - - - - - -
43 Rogers, J 0 1 1 - - - - - - - -
5 Walker, B 0 1 1 - - - - - - - -

Totals 37 32 69 1.0-2 3.0-9 2 0-0 0-0 2 0 0

# South Carolina Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
10 Skai Moore 4 6 10 - - - - 2-0 - - -
21 Isaiah Johnson 4 1 5 - - - - - 1 - -
3C Chris Lammons 4 1 5 - - - - - - - -
18 Cedrick Cooper 3 2 5 - 1.0-1 - - - - - -
28 Jonathan Walton 2 2 4 - - - - - - - -
8 M. Lewis 1 3 4 - - - - - - - 1
42 Jordan Diggs 1 3 4 - - - - 1-2 - - -
20 T.J. Gurley 2 1 3 - - - - - - - -
52 Phillip Dukes 2 1 3 1.0-2 1.0-2 - - - - - -
92 Gerald Dixon Jr 1 2 3 - - - - - - - -
94 Kelsey Griffin 1 2 3 1.5-7 1.5-7 - - - - - -
5 Darius English 1 2 3 0.5-3 0.5-3 - - - - - -
95 Dante Sawyer 2 0 2 1.0-5 1.0-5 - - - - - -
1R Rico McWilliams 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
13 Sean Kelly 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
32 Rod Talley 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
4B Allen-Williams 0 1 1 - - - - - - - -
90 T. Stallworth 0 1 1 - - - - - - - -
7A Al Harris Jr. 0 1 1 - - - - - - - -

Totals 31 30 61 4.0-17 5.0-18 0 0-0 3-2 1 0 1



Drive Chart (By Team) (Final)
2015 South Carolina Football

North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
NC 1st N36 13:37  P u n t S06 11:05  I n t e r c e p t i o n 7 - 58 2:32 .
NC N09 06:32  P u n t S00 05:21 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 91 1:11
NC 2nd N25 14:56  K i c k o f f S30 12:23 *FIELD GOAL 7 - 45 2:33
NC N25 07:11  K i c k o f f S21 01:44 *FIELD GOAL 11 - 54 5:27 .
NC N43 00:00  Missed FG N43 00:00  End of half 0 - 0 0:00
NC 3rd N25 15:00  K i c k o f f N34 14:05  D o w n s 4 - 9 0:55
NC N20 11:50  P u n t N26 09:31  P u n t 6 - 6 2:19
NC N20 08:25  P u n t S21 07:30  I n t e r c e p t i o n 5 - 59 0:55
NC N03 01:57  P u n t N27 14:53  P u n t 4 - 24 2:04
NC 4th N25 12:45  K i c k o f f N29 11:46  P u n t 3 - 4 0:59
NC N12 08:56  D o w n s S08 03:29  I n t e r c e p t i o n 13 - 80 5:27 .

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
North Carolina Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 03:43 08:00 06:06 06:33 11:43 12:39 24:22
3rd down conversions 1-2 1-3 1-4 2-4 2-5 3-8 5-13
Average field position N22 N25 N17 N18 N23 N17 N20
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-2 0-2

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
SC 1st S25 15:00  K i c k o f f S24 13:37  P u n t 3 - (1) 1:23
SC S20 11:05  I n t e r c e p t i o n S48 06:32  P u n t 9 - 28 4:33
SC S25 05:21  K i c k o f f N00 14:56 *TOUCHDOWN 11 - 75 5:25 .
SC 2nd S25 12:23  K i c k o f f N07 07:11 *FIELD GOAL 11 - 68 5:12 .
SC S25 01:34  K i c k o f f N39 00:00  Missed FG 9 - 36 1:34
SC 3rd N34 14:05  D o w n s N41 11:50  P u n t 3 - (7) 2:15
SC S35 09:31  P u n t S40 08:25  P u n t 3 - 5 1:06
SC S19 07:30  I n t e r c e p t i o n S49 01:57  P u n t 10 - 30 5:33
SC 4th S36 14:53  P u n t N00 12:45 *TOUCHDOWN 4 - 64 2:08
SC N46 11:46  P u n t N12 08:56  D o w n s 6 - 34 2:50 .
SC S20 03:29  I n t e r c e p t i o n S42 00:00  End of half 7 - 22 3:29

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
South Carolina Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 11:17 07:00 08:54 08:27 18:17 17:21 35:38
3rd down conversions 0-3 4-5 1-4 2-3 4-8 3-7 7-15
Average field position S23 S25 S40 S36 S24 S38 S31
4th down conversions 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1-1 0-1 1-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter) (Final)
2015 South Carolina Football

North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
SC 1st S25 15:00  K i c k o f f S24 13:37  P u n t 3 - (1) 1:23
NC N36 13:37  P u n t S06 11:05  I n t e r c e p t i o n 7 - 58 2:32 .
SC S20 11:05  I n t e r c e p t i o n S48 06:32  P u n t 9 - 28 4:33
NC N09 06:32  P u n t S00 05:21 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 91 1:11
SC S25 05:21  K i c k o f f N00 14:56 *TOUCHDOWN 11 - 75 5:25 .
NC 2nd N25 14:56  K i c k o f f S30 12:23 *FIELD GOAL 7 - 45 2:33
SC S25 12:23  K i c k o f f N07 07:11 *FIELD GOAL 11 - 68 5:12 .
NC N25 07:11  K i c k o f f S21 01:44 *FIELD GOAL 11 - 54 5:27 .
SC S25 01:34  K i c k o f f N39 00:00  Missed FG 9 - 36 1:34
NC N43 00:00  Missed FG N43 00:00  End of half 0 - 0 0:00
NC 3rd N25 15:00  K i c k o f f N34 14:05  D o w n s 4 - 9 0:55
SC N34 14:05  D o w n s N41 11:50  P u n t 3 - (7) 2:15
NC N20 11:50  P u n t N26 09:31  P u n t 6 - 6 2:19
SC S35 09:31  P u n t S40 08:25  P u n t 3 - 5 1:06
NC N20 08:25  P u n t S21 07:30  I n t e r c e p t i o n 5 - 59 0:55
SC S19 07:30  I n t e r c e p t i o n S49 01:57  P u n t 10 - 30 5:33
NC N03 01:57  P u n t N27 14:53  P u n t 4 - 24 2:04
SC 4th S36 14:53  P u n t N00 12:45 *TOUCHDOWN 4 - 64 2:08
NC N25 12:45  K i c k o f f N29 11:46  P u n t 3 - 4 0:59
SC N46 11:46  P u n t N12 08:56  D o w n s 6 - 34 2:50 .
NC N12 08:56  D o w n s S08 03:29  I n t e r c e p t i o n 13 - 80 5:27 .
SC S20 03:29  I n t e r c e p t i o n S42 00:00  End of half 7 - 22 3:29



Quickie Statistics (Final)
North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

NC SC
Score 13 17
FIRST DOWNS 20 22
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 32-208 47-254
PASSING YDS (NET) 232 140
Passes Att-Comp-Int 31-19-3 27-12-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 63-440 74-394
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1--1 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-24
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 3-2
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-31.0 5-46.2
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-0
Penalties-Yards 6-30 8-60
Possession Time 24:22 35:38
Third-Down Conversions 5 of 13 7 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 2 1 of 2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-3 2-3

North Carolina South Carolina
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Hood, E 12 139 1 138 0 44 11.5
Logan, T 7 37 0 37 0 20 5.3
Morris, R 2 20 0 20 0 15 10.0
Williams, M 10 26 17 9 0 9 0.9

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Shon Carson 4 75 0 75 1 48 18.8
Brandon Wilds 14 51 0 51 0 10 3.6
Connor Mitch 10 47 3 44 0 15 4.4
David Williams 10 42 0 42 0 9 4.2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Williams, M 19-31-3 232 1 40 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Connor Mitch 9-22-0 122 1 27 1
Pharoh Cooper 1-2-0 -6 0 0 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Howard, B 6 114 1 40
Switzer, R 6 57 0 16
Davis, Q 4 52 0 23
Hollins, M 1 6 0 6

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Brandon Wilds 4 44 0 20
Pharoh Cooper 3 45 1 27
Terry Googer 2 39 0 22
Jerell Adams 2 18 0 16

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Daly, C 3 93 31.0 39 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Sean Kelly 5 231 46.2 60 2 2

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
Switzer, R 1 -1 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
Switzer, R 0 0 0 0

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
Deebo Samuel 1 24 0 23

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Miles, D 9-3 12 0.0 0.0
Schoettmer, J 4-8 12 0.0 0.5
Jones, N 2-4 6 0.0 0.5
Smiley, S 3-2 5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Skai Moore 4-6 10 0.0 0.0
Chris Lammons 4-1 5 0.0 0.0
Isaiah Johnson 4-1 5 0.0 0.0
Cedrick Cooper 3-2 5 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 05:21 NC - Howard, B 21 yd pass from Williams, M (Weiler, N kick), 5-91 1:11 7 - 0
2nd 14:56 SC - Pharoh Cooper 9 yd pass from Connor Mitch (Elliott Fry kick), 11-75 5:25 7 - 7

12:23 NC - Weiler, N 47 yd field goal, 7-45 2:33 10 - 7
07:11 SC - Elliott Fry 25 yd field goal, 11-68 5:12 10 - 10
01:44 NC - Weiler, N 38 yd field goal, 11-54 5:27 13 - 10

4th 12:45 SC - Shon Carson 48 yd run (Elliott Fry kick), 4-64 2:08 13 - 17



Participation Report (Final)
2015 South Carolina Football

North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

North Carolina

Pos ## OFFENSE
LT 75 Spain, B
LG 70 Peterson, C
C 68 Crowley, L
RG 78 Turner, L
RT 71 Heck, J
TE 81 Singleton, K
QB 12 Williams, M
TB 34 Hood, E
WR 84 Howard, B
WR 3 Switzer, R
WR 14 Davis, Q

South Carolina

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 1 Deebo Samuel
WR 11 Pharoh Cooper
WR 17 Carlton Heard
LT 71 Brandon Shell
LG 76 Mike Matulis
C 70 Alan Knott
RG 75 Will Sport
RT 74 Mason Zandi
TE 89 Jerell Adams
QB 6Q Connor Mitch
TB 22 Brandon Wilds

Pos ## DEFENSE
DE 44 Gnonkonde, J
DT 49 Clarke, J
DT 90 Jones, N
DE 45 Bart, M
WLB 42 Rashad, S
MLB 10 Schoettmer, J
NB 5 Walker, B
CB 6 Stewart, M
FS 3A Smiley, S
SS 15 Miles, D
CB 2 Lawrence, D

Pos ## DEFENSE
DE 18 Cedrick Cooper
DT 90 T. Stallworth
NT 92 Gerald Dixon Jr
DE 8 M. Lewis
MLB 10 Skai Moore
WLB 28 Jonathan Walton
SPUR 20 T.J. Gurley
LCB 3C Chris Lammons
RCB 1R Rico McWilliams
FS 21 Isaiah Johnson
SS 42 Jordan Diggs

North Carolina: 1-Hughes, M, 2B-Bonilla, A, 2C-Mangili, J, 4-Artis, A, 8-Logan, T, 9A-Daly, C, 9-Williams, T,
13-Hollins, M, 17-Drennon, D, 21-Morris, R, 23-Collins, C, 24-Weiler, N, 26-Green, D, 27-Brunson, C,
29-Britt, J, 32-Jackson, J, 35-Washington, D, 36-Holcomb, C, 43-Rogers, J, 47-Mastromatteo, D, 56-Smith, A,
60-Murphy, K, 61-Bancroft, T, 73-Henson, B, 82-Fritts, B, 93-Dinkins, R, 95-Powell, T, 98-Thomason, J.

South Carolina: 1E-Ernest Hawkins, 1L-Landon Ard, 1P-Perry Orth, 2J-Jamari Smith, 3-D.J. Neal,
4B-Allen-Williams, 5-Terry Googer, 5D-Darius English, 5C-C. Pellage, 6S-Chris Moody, 7-Shon Carson,
7A-Al Harris Jr., 8S-Shamier Jeffery, 13-Sean Kelly, 15-Matrick Belton, 23-Larenz Bryant, 24-D.J. Smith,
29-Elliott Fry, 30-Darius Paulk, 32-Rod Talley, 33-David Williams, 39-R. Bedenbaugh, 44-Gerald Dixon,
47-Drew Williams, 49-Boosie Whitlow, 52-Phillip Dukes, 55-David Johnson, 63-Blake Camper, 69-D.J. Park,
72-Donell Stanley, 78-Zack Bailey, 81-Hayden Hurst, 84-Kyle Markway, 94-Kelsey Griffin, 95-Dante Sawyer.



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

NC wins the toss and defers. SC will receive from the west end.
1-10 NC 35 NC ball on NC35.

Weiler, N kickoff 65 yards to the SC0, touchback.
1-10 SC 25 PENALTY SC delay of game 5 yards to the SC20.
1-15 SC 20 Brandon Wilds rush for 4 yards to the SC24 (Miles, D).
2-11 SC 24 Brandon Wilds rush for no gain to the SC24 (Jones, N;Schoettmer, J).
3-11 SC 24 Connor Mitch pass incomplete to Carlton Heard.
4-11 SC 24 Sean Kelly punt 39 yards to the NC37, Switzer, R return -1 yards to the NC36 (Rod Talley).

3 plays, minus 1 yard, 1:23
NORTH CAROLINA drive start at 13:37.

1-10 NC 36 P1Williams, M pass complete to Switzer, R for 15 yards to the SC49, 1ST DOWN NC (T.J.
Gurley).

1-10 SC 49 X2PENALTY SC personal foul 15 yards to the SC34, 1ST DOWN NC.
1-10 SC 34 Hood, E rush for no gain to the SC34 (Skai Moore), PENALTY NC false start (Heck, J) 5

yards to the SC39, NO PLAY.
1-15 SC 39 R3Morris, R rush for 15 yards to the SC24, 1ST DOWN NC (Jordan Diggs;Rico McWilliams).
1-10 SC 24 Hood, E rush for 9 yards to the SC15 (Gerald Dixon Jr).
2-1 SC 15 R4Morris, R rush for 5 yards to the SC10, 1ST DOWN NC.
1-G SC 10 Williams, M pass complete to Davis, Q for 3 yards to the SC7 (Cedrick Cooper;Chris

Lammons).
2-G SC 07 Williams, M rush for 1 yard to the SC6 (Darius English;Phillip Dukes).
3-G SC 06 Williams, M pass intercepted by Skai Moore at the SC0, Skai Moore return 0 yards to the

SC0, touchback.
7 plays, 58 yards, 2:32

SOUTH CAROLINA drive start at 11:05.
1-10 SC 20 Brandon Wilds rush for 6 yards to the SC26 (Schoettmer, J).
2-4 SC 26 Brandon Wilds rush for 1 yard to the SC27 (Jones, N).
3-3 SC 27 Pharoh Cooper pass complete to Carlton Heard for loss of 6 yards to the SC21 (Jones,

N;Schoettmer, J).
4-9 SC 21 R1Sean Kelly rush for 17 yards to the SC38, 1ST DOWN SC, out-of-bounds (Switzer, R).
1-10 SC 38 PENALTY SC false start (Hayden Hurst) 5 yards to the SC33.
1-15 SC 33 Connor Mitch rush for 6 yards to the SC39, out-of-bounds (Lawrence, D).
2-9 SC 39 R2David Williams rush for 9 yards to the SC48, 1ST DOWN SC (Miles, D).
1-10 SC 48 Connor Mitch pass incomplete to Jerell Adams.
2-10 SC 48 Connor Mitch pass incomplete to David Williams (Lawrence, D).
3-10 SC 48 Connor Mitch pass incomplete to Pharoh Cooper.
4-10 SC 48 Sean Kelly punt 43 yards to the NC9, downed.

9 plays, 28 yards, 4:33
NORTH CAROLINA drive start at 06:32.

1-10 NC 09 P5Williams, M pass complete to Howard, B for 40 yards to the NC49, 1ST DOWN NC (Rico
McWilliams).

1-10 NC 49 P6Williams, M pass complete to Davis, Q for 23 yards to the SC28, 1ST DOWN NC (Chris
Lammons).

1-10 SC 28 Williams, M pass incomplete to Switzer, R.
2-10 SC 28 Hood, E rush for 2 yards to the SC26 (Cedrick Cooper;Gerald Dixon Jr).
3-8 SC 26 Williams, M pass incomplete to Switzer, R, PENALTY SC substitution infraction 5 yards to

the SC21, NO PLAY.
3-3 SC 21 P7Williams, M pass complete to Howard, B for 21 yards to the SC0, 1ST DOWN NC, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 05:21.
1-G SC 03 Weiler, N kick attempt good.

North Carolina 7, South Carolina 0
5 plays, 91 yards, 1:11

Weiler, N kickoff 65 yards to the SC0, touchback.
SOUTH CAROLINA drive start at 05:21.

1-10 SC 25 Pharoh Cooper rush for 7 yards to the SC32 (Miles, D).
2-3 SC 32 R3David Williams rush for 4 yards to the SC36, 1ST DOWN SC (Miles, D).
1-10 SC 36 Connor Mitch pass incomplete to David Williams, dropped pass.
2-10 SC 36 P4Connor Mitch pass complete to Jerell Adams for 16 yards to the NC48, 1ST DOWN SC (Miles,

D).
1-10 NC 48 David Williams rush for 3 yards to the NC45 (Thomason, J).
2-7 NC 45 P5Connor Mitch pass complete to Brandon Wilds for 20 yards to the NC25, 1ST DOWN SC,

out-of-bounds (Schoettmer, J).
1-10 NC 25 Pharoh Cooper rush for 3 yards to the NC22 (Drennon, D;Miles, D).
2-7 NC 22 R6Brandon Wilds rush for 8 yards to the NC14, 1ST DOWN SC (Smiley, S).
1-10 NC 14 Brandon Wilds rush for 1 yard to the NC13 (Drennon, D;Jackson, J).
2-9 NC 13 Connor Mitch rush for 4 yards to the NC9, out-of-bounds (Smiley, S).

END OF 1st QUARTER: North Carolina 7, South Carolina 0



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties

North Carolina 7 03:43 2 4 1 7 1-2 0-0 5-32 5-7-1-102 1-5
South Carolina 0 11:17 4 2 0 6 0-3 1-1 14-73 3-8-0-30 4-30



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

3-5 NC 09 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3-5 NC 09 P7Connor Mitch pass complete to Pharoh Cooper for 9 yards to the NC0, 1ST DOWN SC,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:56.
1-G NC 03 Elliott Fry kick attempt good.

South Carolina 7, North Carolina 7
11 plays, 75 yards, 5:25

Landon Ard kickoff 65 yards to the NC0, touchback.
NORTH CAROLINA drive start at 14:56.

1-10 NC 25 Hood, E rush for 9 yards to the NC34 (Skai Moore;Jonathan Walton).
2-1 NC 34 R8Williams, M rush for 3 yards to the NC37, 1ST DOWN NC (Darius English).
1-10 NC 37 P9Williams, M pass complete to Howard, B for 28 yards to the SC35, 1ST DOWN NC,

out-of-bounds (Isaiah Johnson).
1-10 SC 35 PENALTY NC false start 5 yards to the SC40.
1-15 SC 40 Williams, M pass complete to Singleton, K for 3 yards to the SC37.
2-12 SC 37 Williams, M rush for 7 yards to the SC30 (Skai Moore).
3-5 SC 30 Williams, M pass incomplete to Howard, B.
4-5 SC 30 Timeout North Carolina, clock 12:28.
4-5 SC 30 Weiler, N field goal attempt from 47 GOOD, clock 12:23.

North Carolina 10, South Carolina 7
7 plays, 45 yards, 2:33

Weiler, N kickoff 65 yards to the SC0, touchback.
SOUTH CAROLINA drive start at 12:23.

1-10 SC 25 Brandon Wilds rush for 5 yards to the SC30 (Gnonkonde, J;Schoettmer, J).
2-5 SC 30 P8Connor Mitch pass complete to Pharoh Cooper for 27 yards to the NC43, 1ST DOWN SC,

out-of-bounds (Miles, D).
1-10 NC 43 Connor Mitch pass complete to Brandon Wilds for 4 yards to the NC39, out-of-bounds

(Rashad, S).
2-6 NC 39 Connor Mitch pass incomplete to Deebo Samuel (Stewart, M).
3-6 NC 39 Timeout South Carolina, clock 10:24.
3-6 NC 39 R9Connor Mitch rush for 15 yards to the NC24, 1ST DOWN SC, out-of-bounds (Lawrence, D).
1-10 NC 24 Connor Mitch rush for 9 yards to the NC15.
2-1 NC 15 R10Connor Mitch rush for 3 yards to the NC12, 1ST DOWN SC.
1-10 NC 12 Brandon Wilds rush for 2 yards to the NC10 (Powell, T).
2-8 NC 10 David Williams rush for 3 yards to the NC7 (Jackson, J).
3-5 NC 07 Timeout South Carolina, clock 07:21.
3-5 NC 07 Connor Mitch pass incomplete to Pharoh Cooper.
4-5 NC 07 Elliott Fry field goal attempt from 25 GOOD, clock 07:11.

South Carolina 10, North Carolina 10
11 plays, 68 yards, 5:12

Landon Ard kickoff 65 yards to the NC0, touchback.
NORTH CAROLINA drive start at 07:11.

1-10 NC 25 Williams, M pass complete to Switzer, R for 1 yard to the NC26, out-of-bounds (Jonathan
Walton).

2-9 NC 26 P10Williams, M pass complete to Switzer, R for 16 yards to the NC42, 1ST DOWN NC (Isaiah
Johnson).

1-10 NC 42 Logan, T rush for 3 yards to the NC45 (Skai Moore;M. Lewis).
2-7 NC 45 Logan, T rush for 3 yards to the NC48 (Cedrick Cooper).
3-4 NC 48 P11Williams, M pass complete to Davis, Q for 10 yards to the SC42, 1ST DOWN NC (Chris

Lammons).
1-10 SC 42 Logan, T rush for 2 yards to the SC40 (Skai Moore;M. Lewis).
2-8 SC 40 R12Logan, T rush for 20 yards to the SC20, 1ST DOWN NC (Chris Lammons).
1-10 SC 20 PENALTY NC false start (Peterson, C) 5 yards to the SC25.
1-15 SC 25 Williams, M rush for 9 yards to the SC16 (Jordan Diggs).
2-6 SC 16 Logan, T rush for 1 yard to the SC15 (Phillip Dukes).
3-5 SC 15 Williams, M sacked for loss of 6 yards to the SC21 (Kelsey Griffin;Darius English).
4-11 SC 21 Weiler, N field goal attempt from 38 GOOD, clock 01:44.

North Carolina 13, South Carolina 10
11 plays, 54 yards, 5:37

Weiler, N kickoff 64 yards to the SC1, Deebo Samuel return 23 yards to the SC24, fumble
forced by Bonilla, A, fumble by Deebo Samuel recovered by SC Terry Googer at SC25.

SOUTH CAROLINA drive start at 01:34, SC ball on SC25.
1-10 SC 25 Connor Mitch pass incomplete to David Williams, dropped pass.
2-10 SC 25 David Williams rush for 2 yards to the SC27 (Lawrence, D).
3-8 SC 27 R11Connor Mitch rush for 9 yards to the SC36, 1ST DOWN SC (Miles, D).
1-10 SC 36 P12Perry Orth pass complete to Brandon Wilds for 15 yards to the NC49, 1ST DOWN SC (Walker,

B;Schoettmer, J).
1-10 NC 49 Perry Orth pass complete to Pharoh Cooper for 9 yards to the NC40 (Jackson, J).
2-1 NC 40 Timeout South Carolina, clock 00:14.
2-1 NC 40 Connor Mitch pass incomplete to Pharoh Cooper.



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

3-1 NC 40 R13Connor Mitch rush for 1 yard to the NC39, 1ST DOWN SC (Jackson, J;Rashad, S).
1-10 NC 39 TEAM pass incomplete.
2-10 NC 39 Elliott Fry field goal attempt from 57 MISSED, kick to NC0, clock 00:00, Switzer, R

return 43 yards to the NC43 (Sean Kelly).
9 plays, 36 yards, 1:34

End of half, clock 00:00.
END OF 2nd QUARTER: North Carolina 13, South Carolina 10

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties

North Carolina 6 08:10 2 3 0 5 1-3 0-0 10-51 5-6-0-58 2-10
South Carolina 10 05:16 4 3 0 7 4-5 0-0 9-49 5-10-0-64 0-0



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, SC ball on SC35.
Landon Ard kickoff 65 yards to the NC0, touchback.

NORTH CAROLINA drive start at 15:00.
1-10 NC 25 Williams, M pass complete to Switzer, R for 4 yards to the NC29 (Skai Moore).
2-6 NC 29 Hood, E rush for 5 yards to the NC34 (Cedrick Cooper).
3-1 NC 34 Hood, E rush for no gain to the NC34 (Skai Moore;Gerald Dixon Jr).
4-1 NC 34 Williams, M rush for no gain to the NC34 (M. Lewis;T. Stallworth).

4 plays, 9 yards, 0:55
SOUTH CAROLINA drive start at 14:05.
Spot Challenge by NC - failed. Ruling on the field stands.

1-10 NC 34 Brandon Wilds rush for no gain to the NC34 (Jones, N).
2-10 NC 34 Brandon Wilds rush for 3 yards to the NC31 (Gnonkonde, J).
3-7 NC 31 PENALTY SC false start (Kyle Markway) 5 yards to the NC36.
3-12 NC 36 PENALTY SC delay of game (Connor Mitch) 5 yards to the NC41.
3-17 NC 41 Connor Mitch pass incomplete to Pharoh Cooper.
4-17 NC 41 Sean Kelly punt 41 yards to the NC0, touchback.

3 plays, minus 7 yards, 2:15
NORTH CAROLINA drive start at 11:50.
Under review - confirmed.

1-10 NC 20 Williams, T rush for 4 yards to the NC24 (T.J. Gurley).
2-6 NC 24 Williams, M pass incomplete to Howard, B.
3-6 NC 24 P13Williams, M pass complete to Switzer, R for 7 yards to the NC31, 1ST DOWN NC.
1-10 NC 31 Williams, M pass incomplete to Davis, Q.
2-10 NC 31 Williams, M pass complete to Williams, T for no gain to the NC31 (Jonathan Walton).
3-10 NC 31 Williams, M pass complete to Hollins, M for 14 yards to the NC45 (Skai Moore), PENALTY NC

illegal formation (Heck, J) 5 yards to the NC26, NO PLAY.
3-15 NC 26 Williams, M pass incomplete to Howard, B (Isaiah Johnson).
4-15 NC 26 Daly, C punt 39 yards to the SC35, fair catch by Pharoh Cooper.

6 plays, 6 yards, 2:19
SOUTH CAROLINA drive start at 09:31.

1-10 SC 35 Connor Mitch pass incomplete to Deebo Samuel.
2-10 SC 35 Connor Mitch pass complete to Brandon Wilds for 3 yards to the SC38, fumble forced by

Stewart, M, fumble by Brandon Wilds recovered by SC Jerell Adams at SC40.
3-5 SC 40 Connor Mitch pass incomplete to Shamier Jeffery.
4-5 SC 40 Sean Kelly punt 60 yards to the NC0, touchback.

3 plays, 5 yards, 1:06
NORTH CAROLINA drive start at 08:25.

1-10 NC 20 Williams, M pass complete to Howard, B for 6 yards to the NC26, out-of-bounds.
2-4 NC 26 R14Hood, E rush for 9 yards to the NC35, 1ST DOWN NC (Kelsey Griffin;Jonathan Walton).
1-10 NC 35 R15Hood, E rush for 44 yards to the SC21, 1ST DOWN NC (Isaiah Johnson).
1-10 SC 21 Williams, M pass incomplete to Switzer, R.
2-10 SC 21 Williams, M pass intercepted by Jordan Diggs at the SC17, Jordan Diggs return 2 yards to

the SC19.
5 plays, 59 yards, 0:55

SOUTH CAROLINA drive start at 07:30.
1-10 SC 19 David Williams rush for 2 yards to the SC21 (Schoettmer, J;Stewart, M).
2-8 SC 21 Pharoh Cooper pass incomplete to Shamier Jeffery.
3-8 SC 21 P14Connor Mitch pass complete to Terry Googer for 17 yards to the SC38, 1ST DOWN SC.
1-10 SC 38 David Williams rush for 5 yards to the SC43 (Schoettmer, J;Powell, T).
2-5 SC 43 R15Pharoh Cooper rush for 7 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN SC, out-of-bounds (Stewart,

M).
1-10 SC 50 Connor Mitch rush for loss of 1 yard to the SC49 (Drennon, D).
2-11 SC 49 P16Connor Mitch pass complete to Terry Googer for 22 yards to the NC29, 1ST DOWN SC,

out-of-bounds (Lawrence, D).
1-10 NC 29 PENALTY SC unsportsmanlike conduct (Connor Mitch) 15 yards to the NC44.
1-25 NC 44 1st and 10.
1-10 NC 44 Connor Mitch sacked for loss of 2 yards to the NC46 (Bart, M).
2-12 NC 46 Connor Mitch pass incomplete to Jerell Adams.
3-12 NC 46 Connor Mitch rush for no gain to the NC46 (Drennon, D).
4-12 NC 46 PENALTY SC false start (Jalen Christian) 5 yards to the SC49.
4-17 SC 49 Sean Kelly punt 48 yards to the NC3, downed.

10 plays, 30 yards, 5:33
NORTH CAROLINA drive start at 01:57.

1-10 NC 03 R16Hood, E rush for 21 yards to the NC24, 1ST DOWN NC (Allen-Williams;Al Harris Jr.).
1-10 NC 24 Hood, E rush for 6 yards to the NC30, out-of-bounds (Skai Moore).
2-4 NC 30 PENALTY NC false start (Crowley, L) 5 yards to the NC25.
2-9 NC 25 Williams, M pass complete to Howard, B for 6 yards to the NC31, out-of-bounds.
3-3 NC 31 Williams, M sacked for loss of 4 yards to the NC27 (Kelsey Griffin).

END OF 3rd QUARTER: North Carolina 13, South Carolina 10



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties

North Carolina 0 06:06 3 1 0 4 1-3 0-1 9-85 5-10-1-23 2-10
South Carolina 0 08:54 1 2 0 3 1-4 0-0 8-14 3-8-0-44 4-30



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

4-7 NC 27 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
4-7 NC 27 Daly, C punt 37 yards to the SC36, fair catch by Pharoh Cooper.

4 plays, 24 yards, 2:04
SOUTH CAROLINA drive start at 14:53.

1-10 SC 36 David Williams rush for 5 yards to the SC41 (Jones, N;Collins, C).
2-5 SC 41 Connor Mitch pass complete to Jerell Adams for 2 yards to the SC43 (Miles, D).
3-3 SC 43 R17David Williams rush for 9 yards to the NC48, 1ST DOWN SC (Collins, C).
1-10 NC 48 R18Shon Carson rush for 48 yards to the NC0, 1ST DOWN SC, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:45.
1-G NC 03 Elliott Fry kick attempt good.

South Carolina 17, North Carolina 13
4 plays, 64 yards, 2:08

Landon Ard kickoff 65 yards to the NC0, touchback.
NORTH CAROLINA drive start at 12:45.

1-10 NC 25 Hood, E rush for 5 yards to the NC30 (M. Lewis).
2-5 NC 30 Hood, E rush for loss of 1 yard to the NC29 (Cedrick Cooper).
3-6 NC 29 Williams, M pass incomplete to Howard, B, QB hurry by M. Lewis.
4-6 NC 29 Daly, C punt 17 yards to the NC46, out-of-bounds.

3 plays, 4 yards, 0:59
SOUTH CAROLINA drive start at 11:46.

1-10 NC 46 R19Shon Carson rush for 14 yards to the NC32, 1ST DOWN SC (Smiley, S).
1-10 NC 32 R20Shon Carson rush for 11 yards to the NC21, 1ST DOWN SC (Collins, C;Dinkins, R).
1-10 NC 21 Shon Carson rush for 2 yards to the NC19 (Schoettmer, J;Smiley, S).
2-8 NC 19 Perry Orth rush for 7 yards to the NC12 (Schoettmer, J).
3-1 NC 12 David Williams rush for no gain to the NC12 (Clarke, J).
4-1 NC 12 Perry Orth rush for no gain to the NC12 (Schoettmer, J).

6 plays, 34 yards, 2:50
NORTH CAROLINA drive start at 08:56.

1-10 NC 12 Williams, M sacked for loss of 2 yards to the NC10 (Phillip Dukes).
2-12 NC 10 P17Williams, M pass complete to Howard, B for 13 yards to the NC23, 1ST DOWN NC (Jordan

Diggs;T.J. Gurley).
1-10 NC 23 P18Williams, M pass complete to Davis, Q for 16 yards to the NC39, 1ST DOWN NC (Chris

Lammons).
1-10 NC 39 Logan, T rush for 8 yards to the NC47 (Skai Moore).
2-2 NC 47 PENALTY NC false start (Heck, J) 5 yards to the NC42.
2-7 NC 42 Williams, M pass complete to Hollins, M for 6 yards to the NC48, out-of-bounds.
3-1 NC 48 R19Hood, E rush for 29 yards to the SC23, 1ST DOWN NC (Isaiah Johnson).
1-10 SC 23 Williams, M pass incomplete to Switzer, R.
2-10 SC 23 Williams, M pass incomplete to Howard, B, dropped pass.
3-10 SC 23 P20Williams, M pass complete to Switzer, R for 14 yards to the SC9, 1ST DOWN NC (Isaiah

Johnson;Skai Moore).
1-G SC 09 Logan, T rush for no gain to the SC9 (Dante Sawyer).
2-G SC 09 Williams, M rush for 6 yards to the SC3 (Skai Moore;Jordan Diggs).
3-G SC 03 Williams, M sacked for loss of 5 yards to the SC8 (Dante Sawyer).
4-G SC 08 Timeout North Carolina, clock 03:40.
4-G SC 08 Williams, M pass intercepted by Skai Moore at the SC0, Skai Moore return 0 yards to the

SC0, touchback.
13 plays, 80 yards, 5:27

SOUTH CAROLINA drive start at 03:29.
1-10 SC 20 Timeout South Carolina, clock 03:29.
1-10 SC 20 Pharoh Cooper rush for 3 yards to the SC23 (Miles, D;Stewart, M).
2-7 SC 23 Timeout North Carolina, clock 03:22.
2-7 SC 23 R21Brandon Wilds rush for 10 yards to the SC33, 1ST DOWN SC (Stewart, M;Schoettmer, J).
1-10 SC 33 Brandon Wilds rush for 4 yards to the SC37 (Miles, D).
2-6 SC 37 Timeout North Carolina, clock 02:34.
2-6 SC 37 Brandon Wilds rush for 5 yards to the SC42 (Rogers, J;Smiley, S).
3-1 SC 42 R22Brandon Wilds rush for 2 yards to the SC44, 1ST DOWN SC (Jones, N;Miles, D).
1-10 SC 44 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the SC43.
2-11 SC 43 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the SC42.

End of game, clock 00:00.
7 plays, 22 yards, 3:29

FINAL SCORE: South Carolina 17, North Carolina 13

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties

North Carolina 0 06:33 1 3 0 4 2-4 0-1 8-40 4-8-1-49 1-5
South Carolina 7 08:27 6 0 0 6 2-3 0-1 16-118 1-1-0-2 0-0



Play Breakdown Summary (Final)
2015 South Carolina Football

North Carolina vs South Carolina (Sep 03, 2015 at Charlotte, NC)

North Carolina

Down Rush Pass Total
OVERALL 28 35 63
1ST DOWN 13 15 28
2ND DOWN-SHORT 2 0 2
2ND DOWN-MIDDLE 4 1 5
2ND DOWN-LONG 6 7 13
3RD DOWN-SHORT 2 0 2
3RD DOWN-MIDDLE 0 4 4
3RD DOWN-LONG 0 7 7
4TH DOWN 1 1 2

South Carolina

Down Rush Pass Total
OVERALL 46 28 74
1ST DOWN 22 9 31
2ND DOWN-SHORT 2 1 3
2ND DOWN-MIDDLE 3 3 6
2ND DOWN-LONG 10 7 17
3RD DOWN-SHORT 3 0 3
3RD DOWN-MIDDLE 1 1 2
3RD DOWN-LONG 3 7 10
4TH DOWN 2 0 2

North Carolina

Formation Rush Pass Total
28 35 63

South Carolina

Formation Rush Pass Total
46 28 74



North Carolina (Sorted by Play type)

1ST DOWN RUN  (13 RUN, 15 PASS)
1-15 S25 #12   9 [    ]
1-15 S39 #21  15 [    ]
1-10 N25 #34   5 [    ]
1-10 N25 #34   9 [    ]
1-10 N35 #34  44 [    ]
1-10 S24 #34   9 [    ]
1-10 N03 #34  21 [    ]
1-10 N24 #34   6 [    ]
1-10 S42 #8    2 [    ]
1-9  S09 #8    0 [    ]
1-10 N42 #8    3 [    ]
1-10 N39 #8    8 [    ]
1-10 N20 #9    4 [    ]

1ST DOWN PASS
1-10 N49 #12 to #14    23 [     ]
1-10 N23 #12 to #14    16 [     ]
1-10 S10 #12 to #14     3 [     ]
1-10 N31 #12 to #14     - [     ]
1-10 S23 #12 to #3      - [     ]
1-10 N25 #12 to #3      1 [     ]
1-10 N25 #12 to #3      4 [     ]
1-10 N36 #12 to #3     15 [     ]
1-10 S21 #12 to #3      - [     ]
1-10 S28 #12 to #3      - [     ]
1-15 S40 #12 to #81     3 [     ]
1-10 N09 #12 to #84    40 [     ]
1-10 N20 #12 to #84     6 [     ]
1-10 N37 #12 to #84    28 [     ]
1-10 N12 #12 to #    SACK [     ]

2ND-SHORT RUN  (2 RUN, 0 PASS)
2-1  N34 #12   3 [    ]
2-1  S15 #21   5 [    ]

2ND-SHORT PASS

2ND-MIDDLE RUN  (4 RUN, 1 PASS)
2-5  N30 #34  -1 [    ]
2-6  N29 #34   5 [    ]
2-4  N26 #34   9 [    ]
2-6  S16 #8    1 [    ]

2ND-MIDDLE PASS
2-6  N24 #12 to #84     - [     ]

2ND-LONG RUN  (6 RUN, 7 PASS)
2-9  S09 #12   6 [    ]
2-7  S07 #12   1 [    ]
2-12 S37 #12   7 [    ]
2-10 S28 #34   2 [    ]
2-8  S40 #8   20 [    ]
2-7  N45 #8    3 [    ]

2ND-LONG PASS
2-7  N42 #12 to #13     6 [     ]
2-9  N26 #12 to #3     16 [     ]
2-10 S21 #12 to #42   INT [     ]
2-9  N25 #12 to #84     6 [     ]
2-12 N10 #12 to #84    13 [     ]
2-10 S23 #12 to #84     - [     ]
2-10 N31 #12 to #9      0 [     ]

3RD-SHORT RUN  (2 RUN, 0 PASS)
3-1  N34 #34   0 [    ]
3-1  N48 #34  29 [    ]

3RD-SHORT PASS

3RD-MIDDLE RUN  (0 RUN, 4 PASS) 3RD-MIDDLE PASS
3-4  N48 #12 to #14    10 [     ]
3-3  S21 #12 to #84    21 [     ]
3-3  N31 #12 to #    SACK [     ]
3-3  S03 #12 to #    SACK [     ]

3RD-LONG RUN  (0 RUN, 7 PASS) 3RD-LONG PASS
3-6  S06 #12 to #10   INT [     ]
3-6  N24 #12 to #3      7 [     ]
3-10 S23 #12 to #3     14 [     ]
3-5  S30 #12 to #84     - [     ]
3-15 N26 #12 to #84     - [     ]
3-6  N29 #12 to #84     - [     ]
3-5  S15 #12 to #    SACK [     ]

4TH DOWN RUN  (1 RUN, 1 PASS)
4-1  N34 #12   0 [    ]

4TH DOWN PASS
4-8  S08 #12 to #10   INT [     ]



South Carolina (Sorted by Play type)

1ST DOWN RUN  (22 RUN, 9 PASS)
1-10 S25 #11   7 [    ]
1-10 S20 #11   3 [    ]
1-10 N25 #11   3 [    ]
1-10 S25 #22   5 [    ]
1-10 N14 #22   1 [    ]
1-15 S20 #22   4 [    ]
1-10 N34 #22   0 [    ]
1-10 N12 #22   2 [    ]
1-10 S20 #22   6 [    ]
1-10 S33 #22   4 [    ]
1-10 S38 #33   5 [    ]
1-10 S36 #33   5 [    ]
1-10 N48 #33   3 [    ]
1-10 S19 #33   2 [    ]
1-15 S33 #6Q   6 [    ]
1-10 N24 #6Q   9 [    ]
1-10 S50 #6Q  -1 [    ]
1-10 N48 #7   48 [    ]
1-10 N21 #7    2 [    ]
1-10 N32 #7   11 [    ]
1-10 N46 #7   14 [    ]
1-10 S44 #TM  -1 [    ]

1ST DOWN PASS
1-10 S35 #6Q to #1      - [     ]
1-10 N49 #1P to #11     9 [     ]
1-10 N43 #6Q to #22     4 [     ]
1-10 S36 #1P to #22    15 [     ]
1-10 S36 #6Q to #33     - [     ]
1-10 S25 #6Q to #33     - [     ]
1-10 S48 #6Q to #89     - [     ]
1-10 N39 #TM to #       - [     ]
1-10 N44 #6Q to #    SACK [     ]

2ND-SHORT RUN  (2 RUN, 1 PASS)
2-3  S32 #33   4 [    ]
2-1  N15 #6Q   3 [    ]

2ND-SHORT PASS
2-1  N40 #6Q to #11     - [     ]

2ND-MIDDLE RUN  (3 RUN, 3 PASS)
2-5  S43 #11   7 [    ]
2-4  S26 #22   1 [    ]
2-6  S37 #22   5 [    ]

2ND-MIDDLE PASS
2-6  N39 #6Q to #1      - [     ]
2-5  S30 #6Q to #11    27 [     ]
2-5  S41 #6Q to #89     2 [     ]

2ND-LONG RUN  (10 RUN, 7 PASS)
2-8  N19 #1P   7 [    ]
2-10 N34 #22   3 [    ]
2-7  N22 #22   8 [    ]
2-7  S23 #22  10 [    ]
2-11 S24 #22   0 [    ]
2-9  S39 #33   9 [    ]
2-10 S25 #33   2 [    ]
2-8  N10 #33   3 [    ]
2-9  N13 #6Q   4 [    ]
2-11 S43 #TM  -1 [    ]

2ND-LONG PASS
2-10 S35 #6Q to #22     3 [     ]
2-7  N45 #6Q to #22    20 [     ]
2-10 S48 #6Q to #33     - [     ]
2-11 S49 #6Q to #5     22 [     ]
2-10 S36 #6Q to #89    16 [     ]
2-12 N46 #6Q to #89     - [     ]
2-8  S21 #11 to #8S     - [     ]

3RD-SHORT RUN  (3 RUN, 0 PASS)
3-1  S42 #22   2 [    ]
3-1  N12 #33   0 [    ]
3-1  N40 #6Q   1 [    ]

3RD-SHORT PASS

3RD-MIDDLE RUN  (1 RUN, 1 PASS)
3-3  S43 #33   9 [    ]

3RD-MIDDLE PASS
3-3  S27 #11 to #17    -6 [     ]

3RD-LONG RUN  (3 RUN, 7 PASS)
3-8  S27 #6Q   9 [    ]
3-12 N46 #6Q   0 [    ]
3-6  N39 #6Q  15 [    ]

3RD-LONG PASS
3-10 S48 #6Q to #11     - [     ]
3-5  N07 #6Q to #11     - [     ]
3-5  N09 #6Q to #11     9 [     ]
3-17 N41 #6Q to #11     - [     ]
3-11 S24 #6Q to #17     - [     ]
3-8  S21 #6Q to #5     17 [     ]
3-5  S40 #6Q to #8S     - [     ]

4TH DOWN RUN  (2 RUN, 0 PASS)
4-9  S21 #13  17 [    ]
4-1  N12 #1P   0 [    ]

4TH DOWN PASS


